
THE NEW' ZEALAND ,GAZETTE 661 

Sitting of the Native Land Gourt at Tauranga ()n 21st May, 1946 

Office of the Native Land Court, Rotorua, 30th April, 1946. 

NOTICE is hereby given thfl,t mattcrs I~entioned in the Schedule hereunder wil~ be heal'(l by the N~tive Land Court. sitting at Tauranga 
on Tuesday, 21st May, 1946, at 10.30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the buslrtess of the Court will allow. ". ' / 

'C. V. FORDHAM, Registrar. 

SCHEDULE 

No. Applicant. Name of Land. 'Nature of Application. 

<1-9 Under - Secretary, Public Ngapeke No. 5A; Papamoa No. 2E .. 
Works Department 

50 Ditto Part Whareroa No. 2G IB, No.4 

51 Part Otawa No.2 

52 Tauranga Harbour Board Part Poike No. 6B .. 

53 Auckland Education Board Papamoa No.2 6B, No. lA (part) 

54 Tauranga County Council Maketu A, No. 126 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for Paeroa-Whakatane State Highway. 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for aerodrome. 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for scenic reserve. 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for quarry. 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for a public school. 

Application for assessment of compensation for land taken 
for a quarry. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

S'l'Al'EMEN'l' OF AS!olETS AND LIABILI'l'IffiS OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDA 'Y, 
22ND APRIL, 1946 

Liabilities A8sets 
£ s. d. £ 8. d. 

1. General Hes~rve Fund 1,500,000 0 0 
7. Reserve

(a) Gold 2,801,877 10 ° 
74,386,704 8 7 2. Bank-notes 

3. Demand liabilities-
(a) State 
(b) Banks 
(c) Other 

1. Time deposijis 
5. Liabilities in currencies other than 

Zealand currency 
O. Other liabilities 

44,581,247 0 0 

22,500,359 410 
56,542,084 9 0 

261,423 6 9 

New 
14,758 16 5 

4,936,422 15 8 

£(N.Z.)130,336,295 12 8 

(b) Sterling exchange* 
(c) Gold exchange 

8. Subsidiary coin 
9. Discounts-

(a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local-body bills 

10. Advances-
(a) To the State or State undertakings

(1) Marketing organizations 
(2) For other pUrposes .. 

(b) 'fo other public authorities 
(c), Other 

11. Investments 
12. Bank buildings 

11,706 12 

1,925,696 1 4 
45,000,000 ° ° 
5,191,752 5 7 

13. Other assets 1.,018,558 15. 

£(N.Z.)130,336,295 12 8 

• 'Expressed in New Zealand currency. 
Proportion of reserve (No.7 less No.. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 62·294 per cent. 

. . W. R. EGGERS, Chief Acco.untant. 

Public Truat Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments.-Election to administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
estates of the persons deceased who.se names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth:-

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Name. 

Brookes, Lucy May 
Bull, Leslie .. 
Bullen, Margaret Jane 

Howell, Mary .. 
Jenkinson, James Elliot 
Martin, Mary .. 

Muir, Ethel .. . . . . 
Rho.des, Minnie . . . . 
Waddel, Hannah Emily (also 

known as Anna Emily Waddel) 
Webb, William Richard .. 
Aitken, James Robert .. 
Bennett, Dorothy Elizabeth .. 
Cook, John Thomas .. 
Cosgrove, Maude Christina .. 
Da vidson, Nellie . . . . 

Elliot, Thomas Isaac ., 
Hobbs, Cecil Carlton James 
Hooper, William .. 
Jeffries, Claude Hamilton 

Jenkins, Sybel Beatrice Lilly 
Matilda 

Schluter, Ivy Jane .. 
Scott, James .. 

Shaw, George Alexander 
Sim, Graham Hay .. 
Wharton, Edith .. 

Occupation. 

Married woman 
Plumber " 
Widow .. 

Cl;;k (airm~~) 
Widow " 

Married woman 
Spinster .. 
Married woman 

Gardener " 
Clerk " 
Spinster .. 
Retired grocer 
Married woman 

Civil servant (airman) 
Retired contractor .. 
Retired gardener .. 
Clerk " .. 

Spinster 

Married woman .. 
Retired foundry fure-

man 
Labourer " 
Farmer (soldier) 
Married woman 

Public Trust Office, Wellingto.n, 24th April, 1946. 

Residence. 

Christchurch
Eltham .. 
Maharahara, Danne-

virke 
Mercury Bay .. 
Wellington .. 
Christchurch (for-

I 
'Date I 

of Death. 

17/8/42 
18/3/46 
26/3/46 

21/2/46 
12/6/44 
13/3/46 

Date 
Election 

filed. 

18/4/46 
18/4/46 
18/4/46 

18/4/46 
18/4/46 
18/4/46 

merly Milton) 
Lower Hutt 
Christchurch 
Wellington 

.. 21/12/45 
18/3/46 
6/3/46 

18/4/46 
18/4/46 
18/4/46 

Christchurch .. 
Invercargill .. 
Lower Hutt .. 
Christchurch .. 
Manaia .. . . 
M'ount '-Maunganui' 

(formerly Oropi) 
Wellington .. 
O~onga .. .. 
Eketahuna .. 
Christchurch (for-

merly Wellington) 
Leamington .• 

l\1iddlemarch 
Waikuku~ . 

Christchurch .. 
Mokotua .. 
Levin (formerly Nel~ 

sop) 

4/7/45 
24/3/46 
23/2/46 
10/3/46 
25/8/25 
16/3/46 

18/4/46 
24/4/46 
24/4/46 
2414/46 
2Y4/4§ 
24/4/46 

21/11/44 24/4/46 
24/6/41 24/4/46 
24/2/46 24/4/46 
22/3/46 24/4/46' 

5/12/45 

8/1/46 
27/3/46 

20/10/45 
2/6/41 

16/2/46 

24/4/46 

24/4/46 
24/4/46 

24/4/46 
24/4/46 
24/4/46 

I 
Testate or I 
Intestate. 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

Intestate 

Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 

Stamp Olllce 
concerned. 

Hokitika. 
New Plymouth. 
Napier. 

Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Dunedin. 

Wellington. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Christchurch. 
In vercargill. 
Napier. 
Christchurch. 
;Nmy Plymo~~h. 
Auckland. 

WeUi;lgtoll. 
Christchurch. 

Auckland. 

Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 

In ve;~argill. 
Wellington. 

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee. 


