Sitting of the Native Land Court at Tauranga on 21st May, 1946

Office of the Native Land Court, Rotorua, 30th April, 1946.

NOTICE is hereby given that matters mentioned in the Schedule hereunder will be heard by the Native Land Court sitting at Tauranga on Tuesday, 21st May, 1946, at 10.30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the business of the Court will allow.

C. V. FORDHAM, Registrar.

	SCHEDULE										
No.	Applicant.	Name of Land.		Nature of Application.							
49	Under - Secretary, Public Works Department	Ngapeke No. 54 ; Papamoa No. 24	c	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for Paeroa–Whakatane State Highway.							
50	Ditto	Part Whareroa No. 2G 1B, No. 4	••	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for aerodrome.							
51	,, ., ., .,	Part Otawa No. 2	••	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for scenic reserve.							
52	Tauranga Harbour Board	Part Poike No. 6B	••	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for quarry.							
53	Auckland Education Board	Papamoa No. 2 6B, No. 1A (part)	•••	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for a public school.							
54	Tauranga County Council	Maketu A, No. 126	•••	Application for assessment of compensation for land taken for a quarry.							

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MONDAY, 22ND APRIL 1946

	ZZND	APRII	L, 1946
Liabilities		1	- Assets
	£ s.	d.	7. Reserve— £ s. d.
1. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0	0	(a) Gold 2,801,877 10 0
2. Bank-notes	44,581,247 0	0	(b) Sterling exchange*
3. Demand liabilities—	•		(c) Gold exchange
(a) State	22,500,359 4	10	8. Subsidiary coin
(b) Banks		0	9. Discounts—
(c) Other	261,423 6	9	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills
4. Time deposits			(b) Treasury and local-body bills
5. Liabilities in currencies other than			10. Advances—
Zealand currency	14,758 16	5	(a) To the State or State undertakings—
6. Other liabilities	4,936,422 15	8	(1) Marketing organizations \dots 1,925,696 1 4
			(2) For other purposes $\dots \dots \dots$
			(b) To other public authorities
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(c) Other
			11. Investments 5,191,752 5 7
			12. Bank buildings
			13. Other assets
	£(N.Z.)130,336,295 12	•	£(N.Z.)130,336,295 12 8
	2(11.2.)150,350,295 12	t(N.2.)150,550,295 12 8	
	* 30		Z1

* Expressed in New Zealand currency. Proportion of reserve (No. 7 less No. 5) to notes and other demand liabilities, 62-294 per cent.

W. R. EGGERS, Chief Accountant.

Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and its Amendments .- Election to administer Estates

N OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :---

No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1	Brookes, Lucy May	Married woman	Christchurch	17/8/42	18/4/46	Intestate	Hokitika.
2	Bull, Leslie	Plumber `	Eltham	18/3/46	18/4/46	Testate	New Plymouth.
3	Bullen, Margaret Jane	Widow	Maharahara, Danne- virke	26'/3'/46	18'/4'/46	· ,,	Napier.
4	Howell, Mary	,,	Mercury Bay	21/2/46	18/4/46	,,	Auckland.
5	Jenkinson, James Elliot	Clerk (airman)	Wellington	12/6/44	18/4/46	,,	Wellington.
6	Martin, Mary	Widow	Christchurch (for- merly Milton)	13/3/46	18/4/46	"	Dunedin.
7	Muir, Ethel	Married woman	Lower Hutt	21/12/45	18/4/46	Intestate	Wellington.
8	Rhodes, Minnie	Spinster	Christehurch	18/3/46	18/4/46	Testate	Christchurch.
9	Waddel, Hannah Emily (also known as Anna Emily Waddel)	Married woman	Wellington	6/3/46	18/4/46	"	Wellington.
10	Webb, William Richard	Gardener	Christehureh	4/7/45	18/4/46	Intestate	Christchurch.
11	Aitken, James Robert	Clerk	Invercargill	24/3/46	24/4/46	,,	Invercargill.
12	Bennett, Dorothy Elizabeth	Spinster	Lower Hutt	23/2/46	24/4/46	,,	Napier.
13	Cook, John Thomas	Retired grocer	Christchurch	10/3/46	24/4/46	,,	Christchurch.
14	Cosgrove, Maude Christina	Married woman	Manaia	25/8/25	24/4/46		New Plymouth.
15	Davidson, Nellie	",	Mount Maunganui (formerly Oropi)	16/3/46	24/4/46	Testate	Auckland.
16	Elliot, Thomas Isaac	Civil servant (airman)	Wellington	21/11/44	24/4/46	,,	,,
17	Hobbs, Cecil Carlton James	Retired contractor	Otonga	24/6/41	24/4/46	,,	,,
18	Hooper, William	Retired gardener	Eketahuna	24/2/46	24/4/46	,,	Wellington.
19	Jeffries, Claude Hamilton	Clerk	Christchurch (for- merly Wellington)	22/3/46	24/4/46	"	Christehurch.
20	Jenkins, Sybel Beatrice Lilly Matilda	Spinster	Leamington	5/12/45	24/4/46	Intestate	Auckland.
21	Schluter, Ivy Jane	Married woman	Middlemarch	8/1/46	24/4/46	,,	Dunedin.
22	Scott, James	Retired foundry fore- man	Waikuku	27/3/46	24/4/46	Testate	Christchurch.
23	Shaw, George Alexander	Labourer		20/10/45	24/4/46	Intestate	,,
24	Sim, Graham Hay	Farmer (soldier)	Mokotua	2/6/41	24/4/46	Testate	Invercargill.
25	Wharton, Edith	Married woman	Levin (formerly Nel-	16/2/46	24/4/46	,,	Wellington.
			son)				

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 24th April, 1946.

W. G. BAIRD, Public Trustee.